Journal of Bioenergetics and Biomembranes, Vol. 26, No.i, 1994
Modeling a Conformationally Sensitive Region of the Membrane
Sector of the Fungal Plasma Membrane Proton Pump
Brian C. Monk, 1'4 Waldo C. Feng, 2 Craig J. Marshall, 5 Donna Seto-Young, 1 Songqing Na, 3
James E. Haber, 3 and David S. Perlin 1'6
Received May 8, 1993; accepted June 28, 1993
A molecular model for transmembrane segments 1 and 2 from the fungal proton pumping
ATPase has been developed, and this structure is predicted to form a helical hairpin loop

believed to interact with the catalytic ATP hydrolysis
domain.
Expanding the Two-Helix Model to include
Transmembrane Segments 3 and 8.
A single disulfide linkage in the N. crassa plasma
membrane ATPase has been identified between C148
and either C840 or C869 (Rao and Scarborough,
1990). Based on the conservation of cysteine residues
among fungal plasma membrane H+-ATPases, we
Modeling a Fungal Proton Pump 109
Table II. Detailed Hydrogen-Bond Profile for Wild-Tyle and pmal Mutan t  Structures a
Donor  Acceptor
Residue Atom 1 Atom 2 A tom 3 A tom 4 Residue
PMA1 (wt)
M E T l l 8  118 N 118 H 115 O 115 C P H E l l 5
PHE119 119 N 119 H 115 O 115 C PHE115
GLY122 122 N 122 H 118 O 118 C MET118
ILE124 124 N 124 H 120 O 120 C PHEI20
GLN125 125 N 125 H 121 O 121 C VALI21
GLN125 125 NE2 125 HE21 125 O 125 C GLN125
PHE126 126 N 126 H 122 O 122 C GLY122
VAL127 127 N 127 H 123 O 123 C PRO123
ALA130 130 N 130 H 126 O 126 C PHE126
ALA131 131 N 131 H 127 O 127 C VAL127
ALA132 132 N 132 H 128 O 128 C MET128
ILE133 133 N 133 H 129 O 129 C GLU129
L E U 1 3 4  134 N 124 H 130 O 130 C ALA130
A L A  135 135 N 135 H 131 O 131 C ALA131
GLY137 137 N 137 H 139 O 139 C SER139
LEU138 138 N 138 H 134 O 134 C LEUI34
SER139 139 N 139 H 134 O 134 C LEU134
ASP140 140 N 140 H 139 OG 139 CB SER139
ASP140 140 N 140 H 143 OD2 143 CG ASP143
TRP141 141 N 141 H 135 O 135 C ALA135
VAL142 142 N 142 H 140 OD1 140 CG ASP140
ASP143 143 N 143 HD2 143 O 143 C ASP143
GLYI45 145 N 145 H 142 O 142 C VAL142
CYS148 148 N 148 H 144 O 144 C PHE144
GLY149 149 N 149 H 145 O 145 C GLYI45
LEU150 150 N 150 H 146 O 146 C ILE146
LEU151 151 N 151 H 147 O 147 C ILE147
MET152 152 N 152 H 148 O 148 C CYS148
ASN154 154 N 154 H 150 O 150 C LEU150
ALA155 155 N 155 H 151 O 151 C LEUI51
GLY156 156 N 156 H 151 O 151 C LEU151
GLY158 158 N 158 H 154 O 154 C ASN154
PHE159 159 N 159 H 155 O 155 C ALA155
VAL160 160 N 160 H 157 O 157 C VAL157
GLU162 162 N 162 H 158 O 158 C GLYI58
PHE163 163 N 163 H 159 O 159 C PHE159
GLN165 165 N 165 H 160 O 160 C VAL160
pmalF135
VAL117 117 N 117 H 162 OE116 162 CD GLU161
P H E l l 9  119 N 119 H 116 O 116 C P H E l l 6
PHE120 120 N 120 H 116 O 116 C P H E l l 6
VAL121 121 N 121 H 117 O 117 C V A L l l 7
GLY122 122 N 122 H 117 O 117 C VAL117
G L N  125 125 N 125 H 121 O 121 C VAL121
PHE126 126 N 126 H 122 O 122 C GLY122
VAL127 127 N 127 H 123 O 123 C PRO123
MET128 128 N 128 H 124 O 124 C ILE124
GLU129 129 N 129 H 125 O 125 C GLN125
ALA130 130 N 130 H 126 O 126 C PHE128
A L A  131 131 N 131 H 127 O 127 C VAL127
PHE135 135 N 135 H 131 O 131 C ALA131
ALA136 136 N 136 H 131 O 131 C ALA131
LEU138 138 N 138 H 134 O 134 C LEU138
110 M o n k  et al.
Table II. Continued.
Residue

GLU129 129 N 129 H 124 O 124 C ILE124
ALA132 132 N 132 H 127 O 127 C VAL127
ALA136 136 N 136 H 131 O 131 C ALA131
LEU138 138 N 138 H 133 O 133 C ILEI33
SER139 139 N 139 H 134 O 134 C LEU134
SER139 139 OG 139 HG 139 O 139 C VAL135
SER139 139 OG 139 HG 139 O 139 C SER139
ASP140 140 N 140 H 138 O 138 C LEU138
ASP140 140 OD2 140 HD2 140 O 140 C ASP140
TRP141 141 N 141 H 137 O 137 C GLY137
ASP143 143 OD2 143 HD2 143 O 143 C ASP143
ILE147 147 N 147 H 143 O 143 C ASP143
CYS148 148 N 148 H 144 O 144 C PHE144
LEU150 150 N 150 H 145 O 145 C GLY145
MET152 152 N 152 H 148 O 148 C CYS148
LEU153 153 N 153 H 149 O 149 C GLY149
ASN154 154 N 154 H 150 O 150 C LEU150
ASN154 154 ND2 154 HD21 150 O 150 C LEU150
ASN155 155 N 155 H 151 O 151 C LEU151
GLY156 156 N 156 H 152 O 152 C MET152
PHE157 157 N 157 H 153 O 153 C LEU153
GLY158 158 N 158 H 153 O 153 C LEU153
PHEI59 159 N 159 H 155 O 155 C ALA155
GLN161 161 N 161 H 157 O 157 C PHE157
GLN161 161 NE2 161 HE21 157 O 157 C PHE157